

Case No. S235968

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

DAWN L. HASSELL and HASSELL LAW GROUP, P.C.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

AVA BIRD,
Defendant,

YELP, INC.,
Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A143233
Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of San Francisco, Case No. CGC-13-53025,
The Honorable Donald J. Sullivan and the Honorable Ernest H.
Goldsmith, presiding

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE AND PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI
CURIAE FIRST AMENDMENT AND INTERNET LAW
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT, YELP, INC.**

Jane Yakowitz Bambauer (Bar No. 250564)
University of Arizona College of Law, 1201 E. Speedway Blvd.,
Tucson, Arizona 85721
(520)626-6004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Yelp’s editorial judgments about third party speech are guaranteed by a distinct First Amendment right separate from that of Bird 2

 II. Ex Parte restrictions on First Amendment activity are almost always invalid 5

 III. Yelp cannot be bound by a judgment to which it was not a party 7

 VI. Section 230 bars injunctive relief 9

 Conclusion..... 10

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp v. Staff</i> , (2nd Cir. 1930) 42 F.2d 832	8
<i>Arkansas Educational TV v. Forbes</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 666.....	3, 9
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> (2006) 40 Cal. 4 th 33.....	4, 5, 9
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> (9 th Cir. 2003) 333 F.3d 1018.....	4
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. America Online Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 2000) 206 F.3d 980.....	9
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 809	3
<i>Blatty v. New York Times Co.</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1033.....	7
<i>Blockowicz v. Williams</i> (7th Cir. 2010) 630 F.3d. 563	8
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 399 F.3d 1119.....	9
<i>Carrol v. President & Commissioners of Princess Anne</i> (1968) 393 U.S. 175	5, 6, 7
<i>Columbia Broadcasting, Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> (1973) 42 U.S. 94.....	2
<i>Giordano v. Romeo</i> (Fla. Ct. App. 2011) 76 So.3d 1100.....	9
<i>Hassell v. Bird</i> (2016) 247 Cal. App.4 th 1336	3, 4, 7
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 557.....	2, 3
<i>Kathleen R. v. City of Liverpool</i> (2001) 87 Cal. App. 4th 684.....	9
<i>Lee Art Theatre Inc. v. Virginia</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 636	6
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 241	2
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> (1931) 283 U.S. 697, 714.....	5
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 254.....	3
<i>Quantity of Copies of Books</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 205	6
<i>Reit v. Yelp!, Inc.</i> (Sup Ct. NY County 2010) 907 N.Y.S.2d 411	9
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 844.....	2

<i>Richard v. Jefferson County</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 793	7
<i>United Farm Workers Organizing Comm v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 556	7
<i>Zenith Radio Corp v. [HRI]</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 100	8
<i>Zeran v. American Online, Inc</i> (4 th Cir. 1997) 129 F.3d 327	4, 6

Statutes

47 U.S.C. §230 (1996)	passim
-----------------------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	passim
